

No. 69769-2-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Magna Force, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

MagnaDrive Corporation,

Respondent

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Susan D. Fahringer, WSBA No. 21567
SFahringer@perkinscoie.com
Charles C. Sipos, WSBA No. 32825
CSipos@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Respondent
MagnaDrive Corporation

2011 JUN 11 11:44 AM
CLERK OF COURT
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
1000 4TH AVENUE
SEATTLE, WA 98101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
A. The Arbitrator Had The Power to Void the Assignment Agreement.....	3
B. The Arbitrator Properly Considered and Dismissed MFI's Counterclaim.....	7
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. The Arbitration Award.....	8
1. The License Agreement	8
2. The Assignment Agreement	9
3. The Dispute.....	10
4. MFI's Counterclaim.....	12
B. Confirmation of the Arbitration Award and Final Judgment.....	12
C. Evidence Outside the Arbitration Award.....	13
1. The License Agreement	13
2. The Order re: New Evidence	14
3. The Order Compelling Arbitration	16
V. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. This Appeal Is Subject to the Narrow "Face of the Award" Standard of Review Governing Final Arbitration Awards	18
B. The De Novo Standard Applies Only to Orders Compelling or Denying Arbitration, Not Where, as Here, an Arbitration Award Has Been Made.....	22
C. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Confirming and Entering Judgment on the Arbitration Award.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The Arbitration Award establishes that deciding the validity of the Assignment Agreement was within the Arbitrator's power.....	26
2. The presumption in favor of arbitrability under Washington law confirms that the Assignment Agreement was within the Arbitrator's authority	27
3. MFI waived any objection to arbitrating the validity of the Assignment Agreement, and admitted the Arbitrator had the power to decide the issue, by placing the validity of the Assignment Agreement before the Arbitrator.....	32
4. The Order Compelling Arbitration empowered the Arbitrator to decide the validity of the Assignment Agreement	34
5. MFI's authority does not support its argument that the Arbitrator exceeded his power by invalidating the Assignment Agreement.....	36
6. There is no error of law on the face of the Arbitration Award as to the Arbitrator's dismissal with prejudice of MFI's counterclaim.....	39
D. MFI Is Not Entitled to Have the Matter Re-Arbitrated By A New Arbitrator	41
E. MagnaDrive Is Entitled to an Award of Its Attorneys' Fees	43
VI. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Ace Capital v. Central United Life Ins.</u> , 307 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2002) (Sotomayor, J.).....	38
<u>Agnew v. Lacey Co-Ply</u> , 33 Wn. App. 283, 654 P.2d 712 (1982).....	42
<u>Barnett v. Hicks</u> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....	18
<u>Berorth v. Apollo Coll., Inc.</u> , 135 Wn. App. 551, 145 P.3d 386 (2006).....	passim
<u>Boyd v. Davis</u> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	19, 20, 21
<u>Boyd v. Davis</u> , 75 Wn. App. 23, 876 P.2d 478 (1994).....	30, 32
<u>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</u> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010).....	19, 22, 40
<u>Cummings v. Budget Tank Removal & Env'tl. Servcs. LLC</u> , 163 Wn. App. 379, 260 P.3d 220 (2011).....	passim
<u>Dahl v. Parquet & Colonial Hardwood Floor Co.</u> , 108 Wn. App. 403, 30 P.3d 537 (2001).....	21
<u>Davidson v. Hensen</u> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998).....	18, 19, 41
<u>Davis v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys.</u> , 152 Wn. App. 715, 217 P.3d 1191 (2009).....	37
<u>Expert Drywall, Inc. v. Ellis-Don Constr., Inc.</u> , 86 Wn. App. 884, 939 P.2d 1258 (1997).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 885 (2001)	21
<u>Harris v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</u> , 73 Wn. App. 195, 868 P.2d 201 (1994)	42
<u>In re Marriage of Pascale</u> , 173 Wn. App. 836, 295 P.3d 805 (2013)	29
<u>Kamaya Co. v. Am. Prop. Consultants</u> , 91 Wn. App. 703, 959 P.2d 1140 (Div. 1 1998)	4, 28, 30
<u>Kelly v. Powell</u> , 55 Wn. App. 143, 776 P.2d 996 (1989)	39
<u>Kenneth W. Brooks Trust v. Pac. Media LLC</u> , 111 Wn. App. 393, 44 P.3d 938 (2002)	18, 23, 24
<u>Local Union 77, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. PUD I</u> , 40 Wn. App. 61, 696 P.2d 1264 (1985)	28, 32
<u>McClure v. Tremaine</u> , 77 Wn. App. 312, 890 P.2d 466 (1995)	29, 38
<u>McGinnity v. AutoNation, Inc.</u> , 149 Wn. App. 277, 202 P.3d 1009 (2009)	43, 44
<u>ML Park Place Corp. v. Hedreen</u> , 71 Wn. App. 727, 862 P.2d 602 (1993)	passim
<u>Moses. H. Cone. V. Mercury Constr. Hosp.</u> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	28
<u>N. State Constr. Co. v. Banchemo</u> , 63 Wn.2d 245, 386 P.2d 625 (1963)	19
<u>Nelson v. Westport Shipyard</u> , 140 Wn. App. 102, 163 P.3d 807 (2007)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>Pegasus Constr. Corp. v. Turner Constr. Co.</u> , 84 Wn. App. 744, 929 P.2d 1200 (1997).....	21
<u>S & S Constr., Inc. v. ADC Props., LLC</u> , 151 Wn. App. 247, 211 P.3d 415 (2009).....	18, 21
<u>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC</u> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	22
<u>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</u> , 153 Wn. App. 870, 224 P.3d 818 (2009).....	29, 32
<u>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</u> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	28
<u>W.A. Botting Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Constructors-Pamco</u> , 47 Wn. App. 681, 736 P.2d 1100 (1987).....	26, 31, 32, 33
<u>Weiss v. Lonquist</u> , 153 Wn. App. 502, 224 P.3d 787 (2009).....	37
<u>Westmark Props., Inc. v. McGuire</u> , 53 Wn. App. 400, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989).....	20, 26, 33, 40
 STATUTES	
RCW 7.04.160	41
RCW 7.04.170	41
RCW 7.04A.230.....	42
RCW 7.04A.230(3).....	42
RCW 7.04A.230(d).....	42
RCW 7.04A.250.....	44
RCW 7.04A.250(2).....	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
RCW 7.04A.250(3).....	43, 44
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
JAMS Rule 24(c)	passim
RAP 18.1	2, 44
RAP 18.1(d).....	44
RAP 18.1(f).....	44
